

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2011
(CC 7493-7494/2011)

(From the judgement and order dated 27/01/2010 in CWP No.
10748/2008 and order dated 09.07.2010 in RA No. 136/2010 of The
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

ROSHAN LAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1 (C/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and
office report)

Date: 06/05/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Shikha Roy, Adv.
 Mr.Ajit Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the
record.

The writ petition filed by the petitioner questioning the
acquisition of his land was dismissed by the Division Bench of the
High Court on 27.01.2010. Special Leave Petition (C) No.5654 of
2010 filed by him was dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to seek
review of order dated 27.01.2010. Thereafter, the petitioner filed
detailed petition under Order 47 Rule 1 for review of the order

2

passed by the High Court. The petitioner averred that 135 kanals 8
marlas belonging to the Horticulture Department and 125 kanals 5
marlas belonging to PUDA were available for being developed as
residential colony by Faridkot Improvement Trust. The High Court
has, without adverting to the averments contained in the review
petition, dismissed the same by two lines order.

Issue notice, returnable in 12 weeks. Dasti, in

addition, is permitted. Issue notice on the petitioner's prayer for interim relief as well.

In the meanwhile, the parties are directed to maintain status quo as it is obtaining today. This would necessarily mean that the parties shall not change the existing character of the property or alienate the same to any other person in any manner whatsoever.

A copy of this order be served upon the respondents along with the notice.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master